2.7.3	 Illustrative Financial Effects

It is not possible for the Company to realistically calculate or quantify the financial effects of Share
purchases or acquisitions that may be made pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate as the resultant
effect would depend on, inter alia, the aggregate number of Shares purchased or acquired, the price paid
for such Shares, whether the purchase or acquisition is made out of capital or profits and whether the
Shares purchased or acquired are held in treasury or cancelled.

Purely for illustrative purposes only, based on the audited financial statements of the Company and the
Group for FY2016, the assumptions stated above and assuming the purchases or acquisitions of Shares
by the Company are funded solely from internal resources, the effects of such purchases or acquisitions of
Shares by way of Market Purchases and Off-Market Purchases on the financial positions of the Company
and the Group under each of the following Scenarios A to D described below are as follows:

11

Letter to Shareholders

(1)	 Market Purchases

GROUP

As at
31 December 2016
(audited)

Before
Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Profit attributable to
equity holders

1,129 1,129 1,129 1,129 1,129

Share capital 43,967 43,967 43,967 43,967 37,530

Reserves 86,926 86,926 86,926 80,489 86,926

Treasury shares (69) (6,466) (6,466) (69) (69)

NAV 130,824 124,427 124,427 124,387 124,387

Non-controlling interests 3,831 3,831 3,831 3,831 3,831

Equity 134,655 128,258 128,258 128,218 128,218

Current assets 144,635 138,238 138,238 138,198 138,198

Current liabilities 88,399 88,399 88,399 88,399 88,399

Net current assets 56,236 49,839 49,839 49,799 49,799

Total loans and borrowings 17,911 17,911 17,911 17,911 17,911

Cash & bank balances 58,730 52,333 52,333 52,293 52,293

Number of Shares (in ‘000)
(excluding treasury shares)

307,999 277,389 277,389 277,200 277,200

Treasury shares (in ‘000) 211 30,821 30,821 211 211

Financial Ratios

EPS – cents 0.37 0.41 0.41 0.41 0.41

NAV per Share – cents 42.48 44.86 44.86 44.87 44.87

Gearing ratio1 (times) N.A N.A N.A N.A N.A

Current ratio2 (times) 1.64 1.56 1.56 1.56 1.56

12

Letter to Shareholders

COMPANY

As at
31 December 2016
(audited)

Before
Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Profit attributable to
equity holders

148 148 148 148 148

Share capital 43,967 43,967 43,967 43,967 37,530

Reserves 18,811 18,811 18,811 12,374 18,811

Treasury shares (69) (6,466) (6,466) (69) (69)

NAV 62,709 56,312 56,312 56,272 56,272

Current assets 5,470 5,470 5,470 5,470 5,470

Current liabilities3 6,437 12,834 12,834 12,874 12,874

Net current liabilities (967) (7,364) (7,364) (7,404) (7,404)

Total loans and borrowings 10,566 10,566 10,566 10,566 10,566

Cash & bank balances 1,047 1,047 1,047 1,047 1,047

Number of Shares (in ‘000)
(excluding treasury shares)

307,999 277,389 277,389 277,200 277,200

Treasury shares (in ‘000) 211 30,821 30,821 211 211

Financial Ratios

EPS – cents 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05

NAV per Share – cents 20.36 20.30 20.30 20.30 20.30

Gearing ratio1 (times) 0.15 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17

Current ratio2 (times) 0.85 0.43 0.43 0.42 0.42

Notes:

1	 Gearing ratio equals net debts (i.e. total loans and borrowings after deducting cash and bank
balances) divided by equity.

2	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

3	 See assumption stated in section 2.7.2(c) of this Appendix.

13

Letter to Shareholders

(a)	 Scenario A: Market Purchases of 30,610,000 Shares made entirely out of profits and held

[…]

Share as a result of the reduction in the number of issued Shares. No adjustments have
been made to take into account foregone interest income as a result of the use of funds for
the purchase of Shares.

(d)	 Scenario D: Market Purchases of 30,799,900 Shares made entirely out of capital and
cancelled.

	 As illustrated under Scenario D in the tables above, such purchase of Shares will have the
effect of reducing the working capital and NAV of the Company and of the Group by the
dollar value of the Shares purchased. The consolidated NAV per Share of the Group as at
31 December 2016 will increase from 42.48 cents to 44.87 cents.

	 Assuming that the purchase of Shares had taken place on 1 January 2016, the consolidated
basic EPS of the Group for FY2016 would be increased from 0.37 cents to 0.41 cents per
Share as a result of the reduction in the number of issued Shares. No adjustments have
been made to take into account foregone interest income as a result of the use of funds for
the purchase of Shares.

14

Letter to Shareholders

(2)	 Off-Market Purchases

GROUP

As at
31 December 2016
(audited)

Before
Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Profit attributable to
equity holders

1,129 1,129 1,129 1,129 1,129

Share capital 43,967 43,967 43,967 43,967 36,606

Reserves 86,926 86,926 86,926 79,565 86,926

Treasury shares (69) (7,385) (7,385) (69) (69)

NAV 130,824 123,508 123,508 123,463 123,463

Non-controlling interests 3,831 3,831 3,831 3,831 3,831

Equity 134,655 127,339 127,339 127,294 127,294

Current assets 144,635 137,319 137,319 137,274 137,274

Current liabilities 88,399 88,399 88,399 88,399 88,399

Net current assets 56,236 48,920 48,920 48,875 48,875

Total loans and borrowings 17,911 17,911 17,911 17,911 17,911

Cash & bank balances 58,730 51,414 51,414 51,369 51,369

Number of Shares (in ‘000)
(excluding treasury shares)

307,999 277,389 277,389 277,200 277,200

Treasury shares (in ‘000) 211 30,821 30,821 211 211

Financial Ratios

EPS – cents 0.37 0.41 0.41 0.41 0.41

NAV per Share – cents 42.48 44.53 44.53 44.54 44.54

Gearing ratio1 (times) N.A N.A N.A N.A N.A

Current ratio2 (times) 1.64 1.55 1.55 1.55 1.55

15

Letter to Shareholders

COMPANY

As at
31 December 2016
(audited)

Before
Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Profit attributable to
equity holders

148 148 148 148 148

Share capital 43,967 43,967 43,967 43,967 36,606

Reserves 18,811 18,811 18,811 11,450 18,811

Treasury shares (69) (7,385) (7,385) (69) (69)

NAV 62,709 55,393 55,393 55,348 55,348

Current assets 5,470 5,470 5,470 5,470 5,470

Current liabilities3 6,437 13,753 13,753 13,798 13,798

Net current liabilities (967) (8,283) (8,283) (8,328) (8,328)

Total loans and borrowings 10,566 10,566 10,566 10,566 10,566

Cash & bank balances 1,047 1,047 1,047 1,047 1,047

Number of Shares (in ‘000)
(excluding treasury shares)

307,999 277,389 277,389 277,200 277,200

Treasury shares (in ‘000) 211 30,821 30,821 211 211

Financial Ratios

EPS – cents 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05

NAV per Share – cents 20.36 19.97 19.97 19.97 19.97

Gearing ratio1 (times) 0.15 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17

Current ratio2 (times) 0.85 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40

Notes:

1	 Gearing ratio equals net debts (i.e. total loans and borrowings after deducting cash and bank
balances) divided by equity.

2	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

3	 See assumption stated in section 2.7.2(c) of this Appendix.

16

Letter to Shareholders

(a)	 Scenario A: Off-Market Purchases of 30,610,000 Shares made entirely out of profits and